
       RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$35,718.23 FOR ADDITIONAL SOFTWARE MODULES FOR 
THE SUNGARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES 
AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
APPROVE FUTURE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO 5% OF THE 
TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.  

  

 WHEREAS, The SunGard Software License and Service Agreement was 

approved on September 8, 2016, by the City Council pursuant to City of Riviera 

Beach Resolution No. 122-16, and fully executed on September 21, 2016; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Police Department requires a Change Order for an Alarm 

Interface Module, Automatic Vehicle Location System, and Calls for Service 

Module; and 

  

 WHEREAS, This Change Order will save the City $1,000.00 per month 

($12,000.00 annually) for Automatic Vehicle Locations Services upon 

implementation. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT: 

 

 SECTION 1: The City Council hereby approves the Change Order in the 

amount of $35,718.23. 

 

SECTION 2: The City Council authorizes the City Manager to approve 

future Change Orders up to 5% of the total project amount. 



RESOLUTION NO.     

PAGE    2  
 

 

 SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 

approval. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of ________, 2017. 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF DOCUMENT INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
 
 

----------------------------------------------------------- 
ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT 

CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 

DATE:  ___________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.__ 
PAGE 3 
 
APPROVED: 
 
 
______________________________ ________________________________ 
THOMAS A. MASTERS    TERENCE D. DAVIS 
MAYOR      CHAIRPERSON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ ________________________________ 
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY           KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON 
CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK          CHAIR PRO TEM 
CITY CLERK      

 
________________________________ 

LYNNE L. HUBBARD 
COUNCILPERSON 
 
 

_______________________________ 
       TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON 

COUNCILPERSON 
 
 

_______________________________ 
    DAWN S. PARDO 

       COUNCILPERSON 
 
MOTIONED BY: _______________ 
 
SECONDED BY: _______________ 
 
L. HUBBARD  _______ 
 
K. MILLER-ANDERSON _______ 
 
T. DAVIS JOHNSON  _______  
   
D. PARDO   _______  
 
T. DAVIS   _______ 
  


